a) in the case of the Non‐Executive Directors, the maximum aggregate annual amount of fees payable to Non‐
Executive Directors, being the sum of $350,000;

b) in the case of any Managing Director, a maximum annual amount of $100,000.

Directors Interests and Other Remuneration

All Participating Directors have a material personal interest in the outcome of this Resolution, as it is proposed that
Plan Shares be granted to them (or their nominee).

Details of the Directors remuneration for each of the Directors (inclusive of superannuation) per annum (total cost
to the Company) is set out in the following table:

At the time of writing this Notice, there is approximately $170,716 in unpaid fees owing to the Directors.  If each of
the Directors participated in the allotment of shares via the conversion of 50% their Director Fees under the Director
Fee Plan, proportional  to  their  total remuneration over a 12‐month period, and  taking  into account  the balance
above, then the following will be the effect on the holding of each of the Directors in the Company:

Director
Current Share

Holding1
% of Total

Share Capital2
Director

Shares Issued3

Share Holding
Upon Issue of
Maximum
Shares3

% of Total Share
Capital

Nicholas Mather  90,798,623  4.59%  0  90,798,623  4.58%

Brian Moller  19,471,297  0.98%  1,358,696  20,829,993  1.05%

John Bovard  15,904,032  0.80%  1,231,882  17,135,914  0.86%

Richard Willson  5,373,425  0.27%  1,120,635  6,494,060  0.33%

Assumptions and Explanations

1. This assumes that none of the current options on issue in the Company are exercised and no further securities
are issued.

2. This assumes that there are currently 1,978,170,746 Shares on issue.

3. This assumes the Shares will be issued at a price of $0.023 per Share, based on the last trading price of the
Shares on 4 October 2018.

   Page 7 of 19

ASX Listing Rule 7.1

Subject to certain exemptions  (none of which are relevant here) Listing Rule 7.1 restricts a  listed company  from
issuing or agreeing to issue equity securities (including shares or options) in any 12‐month period which amounts to